43 An Act forbidding and punishing Affrays, reprinted in Acts 

Passed at a General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 

Virginia Begun and Held at the Public Buildings in the City of 

Richmond, on Monday the Sixteenth Day of October in the 

Year of Our Lord, One Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty-

Six, at 35 (Dixon, et al. eds., 1786) [hereinafter Va. Act of 

1786]; No Man Shall come Before the Justice, or Go or Ride 

Armed, reprinted in A Collection of Statutes of Parliament of 

England in Force in the State of North Carolina 60–61 

(Francois-Xavier Martin ed., 1792) [hereinafter N.C.